AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE 2.20.040 ABOLISHING TERM LIMITS FOR MEMBERS OF THE LIBRARY BOARD.

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council has heretofore determined that it desires to abolish the term limitation requirement set forth in CMC 2.20.040 which provides that a member of the Library Board appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council may serve only two (2) successive three year terms after which the member must wait one year before he/she may be appointed again; now therefore

ORDINANCE NO. 1056

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> CMC 2.20.040 entitled "Term of Office - vacancies" is hereby amended to read as follows:

"At their first meeting the five (5) appointed members of the library board shall choose their term of office by lot as follows: one member shall initially hold office for one year; one for two years; one for three years; and two for four years from July 1st in the year of their appointment. Succeeding appointees shall hold office for a term of four years from July 1st in the year of their appointment. At the expiration of the term of any board member, the Mayor shall appoint a new member or may reappoint a member for term of four years with the confirmation of the City council. If a vacancy occurs, the Mayor shall appoint a new member to complete the unexpired term, with the confirmation of the City Council. Any board member failing to attend three (3) consecutive meetings without approval of the board may be removed by the City Council and a new member appointed to complete the unexpired term."

SUBMITTED to the Sanby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, September 6, 2000, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, September 20, 2000, commencing at the hour of 7:30

Page 1. Ordinance No. 1056

P.M. in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Chaunee Seifried City Recorder - Pro Tem

FAILED **PASSED** on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 20th day of September, 2000, by the following vote:

YEAS 1 NAYS 5

Walt Daniels, Council President

ATTEST:

Chaunee Seifried, City Recorder - Pro Tem

Page 2. Ordinance No. 1056